AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 114-

24

OFFERED BY M .

[Showing the text of H.R. 1599 as ordered reported by the Committee on Agriculture]

Page 4, line 16, strike "introduce or deliver for introduction into" and insert "sell or offer for sale in".

Page 5, line 7, strike "as safe" and insert "safe".

Page 5, beginning on line 8, strike "as one or more comparable foods" and insert "and lawful under the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act".

Page 6, lines 8 and 9, strike "the introduction or delivery for introduction into" and insert "the sale or offering for sale in".

Page 6, line 17, strike "research involving".

Page 7, lines 5 and 6, strike "the introduction or delivery for introduction into" and insert "the sale or offering for sale in".

Page 7, lines 19 and 20, strike "introduced or delivered for introduction" and insert "sold or offered for sale".

Page 8, line 20, strike "introduced" and insert "sold".

Page 10, lines 9 and 10, strike "genetically engineered plants for use or application in food" and insert "the sale or offering for sale in interstate commerce of a genetically engineered plant for use or application in food".

Page 14, line 9, strike "plant that is a".

Page 15, line 5, insert "to ensure that producers or handlers seeking to make claims under section 291B or 291C are certified to make such claims" after "program".

Page 15, line 14, insert "for covered products certified under this title" after "appropriate".

Page 17, line 8, strike "produced with" and insert "manufactured or processed using".

Page 18, after line 11, insert the following new subsection:

1 "(d) TREATMENT OF LIVESTOCK.—In the case of a 2 covered product derived from livestock that is marketed 3 in the United States for human consumption, the covered 4 product shall not be considered to be genetically engi-5 neered solely because the livestock consumed feed pro1 duced from containing, or consisting of a genetically engi-

2 neered plant.".

Page 22, line 11, insert "with or" before "without".

Page 22, beginning on line 12, strike "or with the use of" and all that follows through "plant" on line 13.

Page 24, line 9, strike "UNLAWFUL ACT" and insert "FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION".

Page 24, line 15, strike "subject to" and insert "assessed".

Page 24, beginning on line 18, strike "who knowingly sells or labels" and insert "who, after notice and an opportunity to be heard, is found by the Secretary to have knowingly sold or labeled".

Page 24, line 20, insert "with or" before "without".

Page 24, beginning on line 21, strike "or with the use of" and all that follows through "plant" on line 23.

Page 24, line 24, strike "subject to" and insert "assessed".

Page 25, line 21, insert "with or" before "without".

Page 25, beginning on line 22, strike "or with the use of" and all that follows through "plant" on line 24.

Page 26, line 21, strike "requiring" and insert "require".

Page 27, line 1, insert "with or" before "without".

Page 27, beginning on line 2, strike "or as having been produced" and all that follows through "plant" on line 4.

Page 29, line 1, insert "certification" after "food".

Page 29, beginning on line 13, strike "without further appropriation" and insert "subject to appropriation".

Page 30, line 25, strike "No State" and insert the following:

(1) IN GENERAL.—Subject to paragraph (2), no
 State

Page 31, beginning on line 10, strike "plant unless the State" and all that follows through "such claims:" and insert "plant.".

Page 31, after line 12, insert the following:

3 (2) EXCEPTION.—Notwithstanding paragraph
4 (1), a State (or a political subdivision thereof) may
5 establish either of the following voluntary programs

for the regulation of claims described in such para graph:

Page 31, line 13, strike "(1)" and insert "(A)" and adjust the margins accordingly.

Page 31, line 16, strike "(2)" and insert "(B)" and adjust the margins accordingly.

Page 31, line 17, strike "(A)" and insert "(i)" and adjust the margins accordingly.

Page 31, line 18, strike "(B)" and insert "(ii)" and adjust the margins accordingly.

Page 31, line 22, strike "(C)" and insert "(iii)" and adjust the margins accordingly.

Page 32, after line 2, add the following new subsection:

3 (c) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.—For the sole purpose
4 of subsection (b)(1), a covered product derived from live5 stock that consumed genetically engineered plants shall be
6 deemed as having been produced from, containing, or con7 sisting of a genetically engineered plant.

\times